

No. 06-43

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC., et al.,
Respondents.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF OHIO, TEXAS AND 30 OTHER STATES
AND COMMONWEALTHS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

MARC DANN
Attorney General of Ohio

DAVID C. MATTAX
Division Chief
Financial Litigation
Division
Office of the Attorney
General
P.O. Box 12548
Austin, TX 78711
512-463-0150
512-477-2348 fax

ELISE W. PORTER*
Acting Solicitor General
**Counsel of Record*
CHRISTOPHER R. GEIDNER
ROBERT J. KRUMMEN
Deputy Solicitors
BETH A. FINNERTY
RANDALL W. KNUTTI
ANDREA L. SEIDT
Assistant Attorneys General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
614-466-8980
614-466-5087 fax

Counsel for *Amici States*

TALIS J. COLBERG
Attorney General
State of Alaska

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER
Attorney General
State of Maryland

TERRY GODDARD
Attorney General
State of Arizona

MARTHA COAKLEY
Attorney General
Commonwealth of
Massachusetts

LINDA SINGER
Attorney General
District of Columbia

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General
State of Michigan

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut

LORI SWANSON
Attorney General
State of Minnesota

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General
State of Hawaii

JIM HOOD
Attorney General
State of Mississippi

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General
State of Illinois

MIKE MCGRATH
Attorney General
State of Montana

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General
State of Iowa

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
State of Missouri

GREGORY D. STUMBO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Kentucky

CATHERINE CORTETZ MASTO
Attorney General
State of Nevada

G. STEVEN ROWE
Attorney General
State of Maine

KELLY AYOTTE
Attorney General
State of New Hampshire

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Attorney General
State of Utah

GARY KING
Attorney General
State of New Mexico

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
Attorney General
State of Vermont

ANDREW CUOMO
Attorney General
State of New York

DARRELL V. MCGRAW, JR.
Attorney General
State of West Virginia

WAYNE STENEHJEM
Attorney General
State of North Dakota

J.B. VAN HOLLEN
Attorney General
State of Wisconsin

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
State of Oklahoma

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General
State of Oregon

ROBERTO J. SANCHEZ-RAMOS
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

HENRY MCMASTER
Attorney General
State of South Carolina

ROBERT E. COOPER, JR.
Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
A. Eliminating scheme liability for “non-speaking” actors will improperly exempt culpable banks, lawyers, accountants, vendors, and other non-issuing entities who all must be deterred for the securities regulation system to function properly.	6
1. <i>Stoneridge</i>	6
2. <i>Homestore</i>	8
3. <i>Enron</i>	10
B. Eliminating scheme liability for “non-speaking” actors will significantly diminish victims’ right to compensation under the securities laws.	12
C. Liability for “non-speaking” actors in a securities fraud scheme should turn on the principal purpose and effect of those actors’ own conduct and their culpability, not whether those actors personally made (or successfully	

avoided public attribution of) a false statement or omission.	15
1. The plain language of Section 10(b) does not limit liability to actors making public statements or omissions.....	15
2. The plain language of Rule 10b-5 does not limit liability to actors making public statements or omissions.....	17
3. <i>Central Bank</i> supports the proposition that actors using or employing a manipulative or deceptive device may be liable as primary violators of Section 10(b) or Rule 10b-5.....	20
4. “Non-speaking” actors are subject to primary liability as long as their own conduct contributing to the scheme has a deceptive purpose and effect.	21
a. Primary liability under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 may attach to “non-speaking” actors for false statements and omissions, even if the actors did not personally make the statement or omission.	22
b. Primary liability may attach to “non-speaking” actors for participation in a scheme to defraud if (1) the scheme had the principal purpose and effect of creating a false appearance of fact and (2) the actors’ own	

conduct contributing to the scheme had a deceptive purpose and effect.	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A. T. Brod & Co. v. Perlow</i> , 375 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1967)	20
<i>Adam v. Silicon Valley Bancshares</i> , 884 F. Supp. 1398 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	23
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	18, 19
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723, 756 (1975)	15
<i>Central Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 29647 (E.D. Mo. 2004)	6
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc.</i> , 2004 U.S. Dist. Lexis 29679 (E.D. Mo. 2004)	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	25
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	15, 16

<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. Lexis 33939 (D.D.C. May 8, 2007).....	4
<i>Hill v. Hanover Energy, Inc.</i> , 1991 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18566 (D.D.C. Dec. 16, 1991).....	23
<i>Howard v. Everex Sys., Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>McGann v. Ernst & Young</i> , 102 F.3d 390 (9th Cir. 1996) <i>cert. denied</i>	24
<i>McNamara v. Bre-X Minerals Ltd.</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. Lexis 4571 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 30, 2001)	24
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. Lexis 43146 (S.D. Tex June 5, 2006).....	26
<i>Public Empls. Ret. Sys. of Ohio v. Fastow</i> , Case No. 02-CVH09-977, MDL-1446 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 20, 2007).....	4
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	19
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	16, 19, 25

Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

In re Software Toolworks Inc. Sec. Litig.,
50 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 22

Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc., 443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.,
404 U.S. 6 (1971) 20

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig., 676 F. Supp. 458 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) 23

United States v. O’Hagan,
521 U.S. 642 (1997) 19

Wenneman v. Brown,
49 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (D. Utah 1999) 23

Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP,
152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)..... 23, 24

Ziemba v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.,
256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001)..... 24

In re ZZZZ Best Sec. Litig.
864 F. Supp. 960 (C.D. Cal. 1994)..... 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78(j)(b)..... 2, 5, 17

15 U.S.C. §78bb(a).....	8
15 U.S.C. §78u-4 <i>et seq.</i>	8

Rules

17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(a).....	18
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(b)	18
17 C.F.R. §240.10b-5(c).....	18, 19

Briefs

<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , Brief of Appellee Scientific-Atlanta, 2005 U.S. 8th Cir. Briefs Lexis 212 (Aug. 15, 2005).....	2
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , Brief of Appellee Motorola, Inc., 2005 U.S. 8th Cir. Briefs Lexis 70 (Aug. 15, 2005).....	2
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , Brief of Appellant-Petitioner, 2005 U.S. 8th Cir. Briefs Lexis 247 (June 14, 2005)	2

Other Authorities

Damien Cave, <i>401 Reasons to Love Enron</i> , Salon, Jan. 17, 2002.....	13
--	----

Charter Communications Holdings LLC Form 10-K
for year ended December 31, 2000 (filed with
Securities and Exchange Commission on April
2, 2001)..... 6

Christopher Cox, Chairman, Sec. Exch. Comm'n,
Remarks to the U.S. Chamber of Commerce's
First Annual Capital Markets Summit: Securing
America's Competitiveness (Mar. 14, 2007) 1

Press Release, University of California, *Banks, law
firms, were pivotal in executing Enron securities
fraud*, www.ucop.edu/news/enron/art408.htm
(Apr. 8, 2002). 11

Press Release, University of California, *UC and
Enron Investors Join Coalition Urging the SEC
to Protect Investors and Hold Banks
Accountable For Securities Fraud*,
[www.universityofcalifornia.edu
/news/2007/may09.html](http://www.universityofcalifornia.edu/news/2007/may09.html) (May 9, 2007) 14

John Gibeaut, *An Outside Shot at Securities Fraud*,
A.B.A. J. (June 2007) 7, 8

Homestore.com, Inc. Class Action Settlement
Information Website, "Q&A,"
[http://www.homestoresettlement.com/questions.
shtml](http://www.homestoresettlement.com/questions.shtml) (last visited May 30, 2007). 10

Keith L. Johnson, *Deterrence of Corporate Fraud
Through Securities Litigation: The Role of
Institutional Investors*,
60 Law & Contemp. Probs. 155 (Autumn 1997) 1

Christopher Ketcham, <i>Enron's Human Toll</i> , Salon, Jan. 23, 2002.....	13
Harold Meyerson, <i>Enron's Enablers: The Finance Firms That 'Drove the Getaway Car'</i> , Washington Post, May 9, 2007, at A17.....	14
John C. Roper, <i>4 Ex-Merrill Lynch Execs' Convictions Overturned</i> , Houston Chronicle, Aug. 2, 2006, at A1	12
Christopher S. Rugaber, <i>Court to consider 'scheme liability' in Stoneridge suit against Motorola, Scientific-Atlanta</i> , The Associated Press (Mar. 26, 2007)	1
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Ex-CEO of Homestore.com Sentenced to 15 Years in Federal Prison for Orchestrating Scheme That Illegally Inflated Company's Revenue</i> (Oct. 12, 2006), www.losangeles.fbi.gov/dojpressrel/pressrel1106/la101206usa.htm	9
Webster's International Dictionary (2d ed. 1934).....	16
Cheryl Wittenauer, <i>Charter Communications Executives Sentenced In Accounting Schemes</i> , The Detroit News, Apr. 23, 2005 www.detnews.com/2005/business/0504/23/biz-159359.htm	7, 8
